Exhibit 99.1

EXECUTION VERSION

SECOND AMENDMENT TO

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT, dated as of December 11, 2024 (this “Amendment”), is entered into by and among BRIGHT HORIZONS FAMILY SOLUTIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Borrower”), BRIGHT HORIZONS CAPITAL CORP., a Delaware corporation (“Holdings”), the Loan Parties who have delivered signature pages hereto, JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (“JPMCB”), as administrative agent (in such capacity, the “Administrative Agent”) and the Lenders party hereto, and amends the Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of November 23, 2021, by and among the Borrower, Holdings, JPMCB, as Administrative Agent and L/C Issuer, the lenders party thereto and the other parties party thereto from time to time (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the “Existing Credit Agreement”, and as further amended by this Amendment, the “Amended Credit Agreement”). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Existing Credit Agreement.

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Existing Credit Agreement, the 2021 Term B Lenders (the “Existing Term B Lenders”) have made 2021 Term B Loans (such loans outstanding immediately prior to the effectiveness of this Amendment, collectively, the “Existing Term B Loans”) to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Existing Credit Agreement be amended as set forth herein to provide, among other things, the establishment of a new term “B” loan facility in an aggregate principal amount of $583,500,000 on the date hereof, to replace the Existing Term B Loans;

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2.17 of the Existing Credit Agreement, the Borrower has requested that each Lender listed on Schedule 1 hereto (the “2024 Term B Lenders”) commit, on the Effective Date and on the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the Amended Credit Agreement, to provide 2024 Term B Loans (as defined herein) in the amounts set forth opposite each 2024 Term B Lender’s name on Schedule 1, and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, has approved of the 2024 Term B Lenders;

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the 2024 Term B Loans, together with cash on hand of the Borrower, will be used to prepay in full the Existing Term B Loans (including accrued and unpaid interest on the Existing Term B Loans) and all related fees and expenses;

WHEREAS, each 2024 Term B Lender is willing to provide the 2024 Term B Loans to the Borrower pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein;

WHEREAS, (i) Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, BofA Securities, Inc., Citigroup Global Markets Inc., Citizens Bank, N.A. and JPMCB have been appointed to act as joint lead arrangers and joint bookrunners and (ii) Barclays Bank PLC, Capital One, National Association, HSBC Securities (USA) Inc., PNC Capital Markets LLC and Santander Bank, N.A. have been appointed to act as co-documentation agents (collectively, the “Term B Arrangers”); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants and obligations contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Rules of Interpretation. The rules of interpretation set forth in Section 1.02 of the Existing Credit Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference herein, mutatis mutandis.

SECTION 2. Refinancing Amendment.

(a) This Section 2 hereto constitutes a “Refinancing Amendment” pursuant to which each 2024 Term B Lender commits to make, severally but not jointly, to the Borrower Other Term Loans (the “2024 Term B Loans”) on the Effective Date in a principal amount equal to the amount set forth opposite such 2024 Term B Lender’s name under the heading “2024 Term B Loans” on Schedule 1 hereto (the “2024 Term B Commitment”). The aggregate principal amount of the 2024 Term B Commitment of the 2024 Term B Lenders as of the date of this Amendment is $583,500,000. Unless previously terminated, the 2024 Term B Commitments shall terminate at 5:00 p.m., New York City time, on the date of initial funding of the 2024 Term B Loans.

(b) 2024 Term B Loans borrowed under this Section 2 and repaid or prepaid may not be reborrowed. 2024 Term B Loans may be ABR Loans or Term Benchmark Loans, as further provided in the Amended Credit Agreement.

(c) The Borrower shall use the proceeds of the 2024 Term B Loans to prepay, on the Effective Date, $583,500,000 of the outstanding principal amount of the Existing Term B Loans.

(d) Each Existing Term B Lender holding Existing Term B Loans may elect for a “cashless conversion” of 100% (or such lesser amount as may be notified to such Existing Term Lender by the Administrative Agent prior to the Effective Date) of its Existing Term B Loans into 2024 Term B Loans in the same principal amount by indicating such election for a cashless settlement option on its signature page hereto (such electing Existing Term B Lenders, the “Converting Term Loan Lenders”). It is understood and agreed that (i) simultaneously with the deemed making of 2024 Term B Loans by each Converting Term Loan Lender and the payment to such Converting Term Loan Lender by the Borrower of all accrued and unpaid fees and other amounts in respect of the Existing Term B Loans in respect of such Converted Term Loan Amount (as defined below), such elected amount (or such lesser amount as may be notified to such Converting Term Loan Lender by the Administrative Agent prior to the Effective Date) of the Existing Term B Loans held by such Converting Term Loan Lender (the “Converted Term Loan Amount”) shall be deemed to be extinguished, repaid and no longer outstanding and such Converting Term Loan Lender shall thereafter hold 2024 Term B Loans in an aggregate principal amount equal to such Converting Term Loan Lender’s Converted Term Loan Amount, (ii) no Converting Term Loan Lender shall receive any repayment being made to other Existing Term B Lenders holding Existing Term B Loans from the proceeds of the 2024 Term B Loans to the extent of such Converting Term Loan Lender’s Converted Term Loan Amount and (iii) any 2024 Term B Loan held by a Converting Term Loan Lender that is not so allocated to such Converting Term Loan Lender as a Converted Term Loan Amount shall be repaid in full on the Effective Date together with all accrued and unpaid amounts owing to such Converting Term Loan Lender (in its capacity as an Existing Term Lender) in respect of such amount.

(e) Each Existing Term B Lender that either (i) becomes a party to the Amended Credit Agreement by purchasing 2024 Term B Loans from a 2024 Term B Lender (other than a Converting Term Loan Lender) on or after the Effective Date or (ii) is a Converting Term Loan Lender shall be deemed to waive any payment of any amounts due to such Existing Term B Lender pursuant to Section 3.05 of the Existing Credit Agreement in respect of the transactions set forth in this Section 2.

SECTION 3. Amendments to Credit Agreement. Effective as of the Effective Date, the Existing Credit Agreement is hereby amended to delete the stricken text (indicated textually in the same manner as the following example: ~~stricken text~~) and to add the underlined text (indicated textually in the same manner as the following example: underlined text) as set forth in Annex I hereto.

SECTION 4. Conditions Precedent to the Effectiveness of the Amendment.

(a) This Amendment shall become effective and the 2024 Term B Loans shall be provided to the Borrower on the date when each of the following conditions precedent shall have been satisfied or waived (the “Effective Date”):

(i) The Administrative Agent shall have received from the Borrower (A) a prepayment notice with respect to the prepayment of the Existing Term B Loans and (B) a Committed Loan Notice with respect to the 2024 Term B Loans;

(ii) The Administrative Agent shall have received each of the following, each dated the Effective Date:

 (1) (i) this Amendment, duly executed by Holdings, the Borrower, each other Loan Party, JPMCB in its capacity as the Administrative Agent and the 2024 Term B Lenders and (ii) a Term Note, executed by the Borrower in favor of each 2024 Term B Lender that has requested a Term Note at least three (3) Business Days in advance of the Effective Date;

 (2) a written opinion of Ropes & Gray LLP, counsel for the Loan Parties, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent;

 (3) certificates of good standing from the applicable secretary of state of the state of organization of each Loan Party, certificates of resolutions or other action, incumbency certificates and/or other certificates of Responsible Officers of each Loan Party as the Administrative Agent may reasonably require evidencing the identity, authority and capacity of each Responsible Officer thereof authorized to act as a Responsible Officer in connection with this Amendment and the other Loan Documents to which such Loan Party is a party or is to be a party on the Effective Date;

 (4) a certificate attesting to the Solvency of the Borrower and its Restricted Subsidiaries (taken as a whole) on the Effective Date after giving effect to the transactions contemplated by this Amendment, including the making of the 2024 Term B Loans and the application of the proceeds therefrom, from the chief financial officer of the Borrower; and

 (5) a certificate of a Responsible Officer of the Borrower certifying as to the matters specified in Section 5 (Representations and Warranties) and clauses (a)(iii) and (a)(iv) below;

(iii) no Default or Event of Default shall exist or would exist after giving effect to this Amendment, including from the making of the 2024 Term B Loans and the application of the proceeds therefrom;

(iv) the representations and warranties of each Loan Party set forth in Article V of the Existing Credit Agreement and in each other Loan Document shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the Effective Date with the same effect as though made on and as of such date, except to the extent such representations and warranties expressly relate to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date; provided that any representation and warranty that is qualified as to “materiality”, “Material Adverse Effect” or similar language shall be true and correct (after giving effect to any qualification therein) in all respects on such respective dates;

(v) the Borrower shall have paid all amounts referred to in Section 6 (Fees and Expenses) of this Amendment that have been invoiced to the Borrower at least three (3) Business Days prior to the Effective Date (or as otherwise reasonably agreed by the Borrower); and

(vi) the Borrower shall have provided to the Administrative Agent at least three (3) days prior to the Effective Date (or such shorter period as the Administrative Agent may agree in its sole discretion), all documentation and other information about the Borrower and the Guarantors required under applicable “know your customer” and anti-money laundering rules and regulations, including the PATRIOT Act, that has been requested by the Administrative Agent at least six (6) Business Days prior to the Effective Date.

The Administrative Agent shall notify the Borrower and the 2024 Term B Lenders of the Effective Date and such notice shall be conclusive and binding.

SECTION 5. Representations and Warranties

On and as of the Effective Date, the Borrower hereby represents and warrants that (a) this Amendment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Borrower and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with its terms, subject to Debtor Relief Laws and general principles of equity (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing, and the Existing Credit Agreement (as amended by this Amendment) constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with its terms, subject to Debtor Relief Laws and general principles of equity (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing, and (b) no Default or Event of Default shall exist or would exist after giving effect to this Amendment, including from the making of the 2024 Term B Loans on the date hereof and the application of the proceeds therefrom.

SECTION 6. Fees and Expenses

The Borrower shall pay (a) in accordance with the terms of Section 10.04 of the Existing Credit Agreement all costs and expenses of the Administrative Agent in connection with the preparation, negotiation, syndication, execution and delivery of this Amendment (including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and out-of-pocket expenses of counsel for the Administrative Agent with respect thereto) and (b) any other fees separately agreed between the Borrower and any of the Arrangers.

SECTION 7. Reallocation and Reference to the Effect on the Loan Documents

(a) As of the Effective Date, (i) each reference in the Amended Credit Agreement to “this Amendment,” “hereunder,” “hereof,” “herein,” or words of like import, and each reference in the other Loan Documents to “the Credit Agreement” (including, without limitation, by means of words like “thereunder”, “thereof” and words of like import), shall mean and be a reference to the Amended Credit Agreement, and (ii) each Person executing this Amendment in its capacity as an 2024 Term B Lender shall become a “Lender”, a “Term Lender” and a “2024 Term B Lender” under the Amended Credit Agreement for all purposes of the Amended Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and shall be bound by the provisions of the Amended Credit Agreement as a Lender holding 2024 Term B Loans.

(b) Except as expressly amended hereby or specifically waived above, all of the terms and provisions of the Loan Documents are and shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

(c) The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not, except as expressly provided herein, operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Lenders or the Administrative Agent under any of the Loan Documents, nor constitute a waiver or amendment of any other provision of any of the Loan Documents or for any purpose except as expressly set forth herein.

(d) This Amendment is a Loan Document.

SECTION 8. Execution in Counterparts

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are attached to the same document. Delivery of an executed counterpart by telecopy, .pdf or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Amendment. The words “execution,” “signed,” “signature,” and words of like import herein shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

SECTION 9. Governing Law

This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

SECTION 10. Reaffirmation

Each of Holdings, the Borrower and each other Loan Party hereby (a) reaffirms its obligations under the Existing Credit Agreement and each other Loan Document to which it is a party, in each case as amended by this Amendment, (b) reaffirms all Liens on the Collateral which have been granted by it in favor of the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) pursuant to the Loan Documents and (c) acknowledges and agrees that the grants of security interests by and the guarantees of the Loan Parties contained in the Collateral Documents and the Guaranty are, and shall remain, in full force and effect immediately after giving effect to this Amendment.

SECTION 11. Section Titles

The section titles contained in this Amendment are and shall be without substantive meaning or content of any kind whatsoever and are not a part of the agreement between the parties hereto, except when used to reference a section. Any reference to the number of a clause, sub-clause or subsection of any Loan Document immediately followed by a reference in parenthesis to the title of the section of such Loan Document containing such clause, sub-clause or subsection is a reference to such clause, sub-clause or subsection and not to the entire section; provided, however, that, in case of direct conflict between the reference to the title and the reference to the number of such section, the reference to the title shall govern absent manifest error.

SECTION 12. Notices

All communications and notices hereunder shall be given as provided in the Existing Credit Agreement.

SECTION 13. Severability

In case any provision in or obligation under this Amendment shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions or obligations, or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction, shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

SECTION 14. Successors

The terms of this Amendment shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns permitted by the Existing Credit Agreement.

SECTION 15. Waiver of Jury Trial

EACH PARTY TO THIS AMENDMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS AMENDMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS AMENDMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS AMENDMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION 15 WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective officers, as of the date first written above.

BRIGHT HORIZONS FAMILY SOLUTIONS LLC

By:	/s/ Elizabeth J. Boland
Name:	Elizabeth J. Boland
Title:	Chief Financial Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND AMENDMENT]

BRIGHT HORIZONS CAPITAL CORP.

By:	/s/ Elizabeth J. Boland
Name:	Elizabeth J. Boland
Title:	Chief Financial Officer

BRIGHT HORIZONS LLC
BRIGHT HORIZONS CHILDREN’S CENTERS LLC
CORPORATEFAMILY SOLUTIONS LLC RESOURCES IN ACTIVE LEARNING HILDEBRANDT LEARNING CENTERS, LLC

By:	/s/ Elizabeth J. Boland
Name:	Elizabeth J. Boland
Title:	Chief Financial Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND AMENDMENT]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as
Administrative Agent

By:	/s/ Kristin Jang
Name:	Kristin Jang
Title:	Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND AMENDMENT]

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as a 2024 Term B
Lender

By:	/s/ John C Dunne
Name:	John C Dunne
Title:	Executive Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND AMENDMENT]

[Converting Term Lenders’ signature pages on file with the Administrative Agent]

Schedule 1

2024 TERM B LOANS

2024 Term B Lender	2024 Term B Loans

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	$12,702,708.14
Converting Term Loan Lenders[1]	$570,797,291.86

TOTAL:	$583,500,000.00

[1]	Allocation separately communicated to the Converting Term Loan Lenders.

Annex I

[See attached.]

ANNEX I

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

Dated as of November 23, 2021

among

BRIGHT HORIZONS FAMILY SOLUTIONS LLC,

as Borrower,

BRIGHT HORIZONS CAPITAL CORP.,

as Holdings,

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent and L/C Issuer,

THE OTHER LENDERS PARTY HERETO,

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

BOFA SECURITIES, INC.,

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,

CITIZENS BANK, N.A. and

WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC

as Joint Lead Arrangers, Joint Bookrunners and Co-Syndication Agents for the Term A Loan Facility and Revolving

Credit Facility,

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

HSBC SECURITIES (USA) INC.,

PNC CAPITAL MARKETS LLC and

SANTANDER BANK, N.A.

as Co-Documentation Agents for the Term A Loan Facility and the Revolving Credit Facility,

BARCLAYS BANK PLC,

as Co-Documentation Agent for the Revolving Credit Facility,

BOFA SECURITIES, INC.,

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.,

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. and

WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, LLC

as Joint Lead Arrangers, Joint Bookrunners and Co-Syndication Agents for the Term B Loan Facility, and

BARCLAYS BANK PLC,

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

HSBC SECURITIES (USA) INC.,

PNC CAPITAL MARKETS LLC and

SANTANDER BANK, N.A.

as Co-Documentation Agents for the Term B Loan Facility

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT, dated as of November 23, 2021 (this “Agreement”), among BRIGHT HORIZONS FAMILY SOLUTIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Borrower”), BRIGHT HORIZONS CAPITAL CORP., a Delaware corporation, JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent and L/C Issuer and each lender from time to time party hereto (collectively, the “Lenders” and individually, a “Lender”).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

The Borrower, Bright Horizons Capital Corp., the Lenders, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent and L/C Issuer are parties to that certain Credit Agreement originally dated as of January 30, 2013 (as amended and restated as of November 7, 2016, as amended by the Amendment Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2017, the Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2017, the Third Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2018, the Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2020, the Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 7, 2020 and the Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 26, 2021 and as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the “Existing Credit Agreement”).

The Borrower, Bright Horizons Capital Corp., the Lenders, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent and L/C Issuer, have entered into the Amendment Agreement, dated as of November 23, 2021 (the “2021 Amendment Agreement”), pursuant to which (i) ~~the 2021 Term B Lenders (as defined below)~~certain lenders agreed to make certain term loans (“2021 Term B Loans ~~(as defined below)~~”) constituting Other Term Loans in an aggregate principal amount of $600,000,000 on the 2021 Effective Date (as defined below), (ii) the Term A Lenders (as defined below) agreed to make Term A Loans (as defined below) in an aggregate principal amount of $400,000,000 on the 2021 Effective Date (iii) the Borrower agreed to use the proceeds of such 2021 Term B Loans and Term A Loans, together with cash on hand, to prepay in full the outstanding principal amount of the Existing Term B Loans (as defined in the 2021 Amendment Agreement), together with any accrued but unpaid interest, and to pay related fees and expenses and (iv) the parties thereto have agreed, subject to the terms and conditions thereof, to amend and restate the Existing Credit Agreement to be in the form hereof.

As of the 2021 Effective Date, the Existing Credit Agreement is amended and restated in the form of this Agreement in accordance with the 2021 Amendment Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

Definitions and Accounting Terms

SECTION 1.01 Defined Terms. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

“2016 Effective Date” means November 7, 2016.

“2021 Effective Date” means November 23, 2021.

“2021 Amendment Agreement” has the meaning specified in the Preliminary Statements.

“2021 Term B Loans” has the meaning specified in the Preliminary Statements.

“~~2021~~2024 Term B Lender” means as of any date of determination, any Lender that holds a portion of the outstanding ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans on such date.

“~~2021~~2024 Term B Loan Commitments” means the ~~2021~~2024 Term B Commitments, as defined in the ~~2021~~Second Amendment ~~Agreement~~.

“~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans” has the meaning specified in Section 2.01(a)(ii).

“ABBR” when used in reference to any Loan or Borrowing, refers to whether such Loan, or the Loans comprising such Borrowing, are bearing interest at a rate determined by reference to the AUD Bank Bill Rate.

“ABR” when used in reference to any Loan or Borrowing, refers to whether such Loan, or the Loans comprising such Borrowing, are bearing interest at a rate determined by reference to the Base Rate.

“Acceptable Discount” has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(a)(iv)(D)(2).

“Acceptable Prepayment Amount” has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(a)(iv)(D)(3).

“Acceptance and Prepayment Notice” means a notice of the Borrower’s acceptance of the Acceptable Discount in substantially the form of Exhibit N.

“Acceptance Date” has the meaning specified in Section 2.06(a)(iv)(D)(2).

“Act” has the meaning specified in Section 10.20.

“Additional Lender” has the meaning specified in Section 2.16(c).

“Additional Refinancing Lender” means, at any time, any bank, financial institution or other institutional lender or investor that, in any case, is not an existing Lender and that agrees to provide any portion of Credit Agreement Refinancing Indebtedness pursuant to a Refinancing Amendment in accordance with Section 2.17, provided that each Additional Refinancing Lender shall be subject to the approval of the Administrative Agent, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed, solely to the extent that any such consent would be required from the Administrative Agent under Section 10.07(b)(i)(B) for an assignment of Loans to such Additional Refinancing Lender and, in the case of Other Revolving Credit Commitments with respect to the Revolving Credit Facility, the Swing Line Lender (if any) and each L/C Issuer, solely to the extent such consent would be required for any assignment to such Lender.

“Adjusted Daily Simple SONIA” means an interest rate per annum equal to the Daily Simple SONIA plus (b) 0.0326%.

“Adjusted EURIBOR Rate” means, with respect to any Term Benchmark Borrowing denominated in Euros for any Interest Period, an interest rate per annum equal to the greater of (a) (i) the EURIBOR Rate for such Interest Period multiplied by (ii) the Statutory Reserve Rate and (b) 0.00%.

“Adjusted Term SOFR” means, with respect to any Term Benchmark Borrowing denominated in Dollars for any Interest Period, an interest rate per annum equal to the greater of (a) (i) the Term SOFR Rate for such Interest Period, plus (ii) solely with respect to Term A Loans and Revolving Credit Loans, the Term SOFR Adjustment and (b) (i) with respect to 2024 Term B Loans, 0.50% and (ii) with respect to Term A Loans, Revolving Credit Loans and unused Revolving Credit Commitments, 0.00%.

“Administrative Agent” means JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent under any of the Loan Documents, or any successor administrative agent. Unless the context otherwise requires, the term “Administrative Agent” as used herein and in the other Loan Documents shall include the Collateral Agent.

“Administrative Agent’s Office” means the Administrative Agent’s address and account as set forth on Schedule 10.02, or such other address or account as the Administrative Agent may from time to time notify the Borrower and the Lenders.

“Administrative Questionnaire” means an Administrative Questionnaire in a form supplied by the Administrative Agent.

2

“Applicable Rate” means a percentage per annum equal to:

(a)  with respect to Term B Loans, (A) for Term Benchmark Loans, ~~2.25~~2.00% and (B) for ABR Loans, ~~1.25%;~~1.00%; provided that, upon the Borrower receiving a corporate credit rating of at least Ba3 (stable) from Moody’s and at least BB- (stable) from S&P, such rates shall be reduced by 0.25%;

(b)  with respect to unused Revolving Credit Commitments and the commitment fee therefor, the percentages per annum set forth in the table below, based upon the Consolidated First Lien Net Leverage Ratio as set forth in the most recent Compliance Certificate received by the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section 6.02(a):

Pricing Level	Consolidated First Lien Net Leverage Ratio	Commitment Fee for unused Revolving Credit Commitments

1	Greater than 2.50:1.00	0.325%

2	Less than or equal to 2.50:1.00	0.30%;

(c)  with respect to Revolving Credit Loans and Letter of Credit fees, the percentages per annum set forth in the table below, based upon the Consolidated First Lien Net Leverage Ratio as set forth in the most recent Compliance Certificate received by the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section 6.02(a):

Pricing Level	Consolidated First Lien Net Leverage Ratio	Term Benchmark Rate for Revolving Credit Loans and Letter of Credit fees	Base Rate for Revolving Credit Loans	Adjusted Daily Simple SONIA for Revolving Credit Loans

1	Greater than 2.50:1.00	1.75%	0.75%	1.75%

2	Less than or equal to 2.50:1.00	1.50%	0.50%	1.50%

(d) with respect to Term A Loans (i) prior to delivery of financial statements for the first fiscal quarter of the Borrower ending after the 2021 Effective Date, (A) for Term Benchmark Loans, 1.50% and (B) for ABR Loans, 0.50%, and (ii) thereafter, the percentages per annum set forth in the table below, based upon the Consolidated First Lien Net Leverage Ratio as set forth in the most recent Compliance Certificate received by the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section 6.02(a):

Pricing Level	Consolidated First Lien Net Leverage Ratio	Term Benchmark Rate for Term A Loans	Base Rate for Term A Loans

1	Greater than 2.50:1.00	1.75%	0.75%

2	Less than or equal to 2.50:1.00	1.50%	0.50%

Any increase or decrease in the Applicable Rate resulting from a change in the Consolidated First Lien Net Leverage Ratio shall become effective as of the first Business Day immediately following the date a Compliance Certificate is delivered pursuant to Section 6.02(a); provided that at the option of the Administrative Agent or the Required Lenders, the highest Pricing Level shall apply (x) as of the first Business Day after the date on which a Compliance Certificate was required to have been delivered but was not delivered, and shall continue to so apply to and including the date on which such Compliance Certificate is so delivered (and thereafter the Pricing Level otherwise determined in accordance with this definition shall apply) and (y) as of the first Business Day after an Event of Default under Section 8.01(a) shall have occurred and be continuing, and shall continue to so apply to but excluding

4

“Available Tenor” means, as of any date of determination and with respect to the then-current Benchmark for any Agreed Currency, as applicable, any tenor for such Benchmark (or component thereof) or payment period for interest calculated with reference to such Benchmark (or component thereof), as applicable, that is or may be used for determining the length of an Interest Period for any term rate or otherwise, for determining any frequency of making payments of interest calculated pursuant to this Agreement as of such date and not including, for the avoidance of doubt, any tenor for such Benchmark that is then-removed from the definition of “Interest Period” pursuant to clause (e) of Section 3.03.

“Bail-In Action” means the exercise of any Write-Down and Conversion Powers by the applicable Resolution Authority in respect of any liability of an Affected Financial Institution.

“Bail-In Legislation” means, with respect to (a) any EEA Member Country implementing Article 55 of Directive 2014/59/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of the European Union, the implementing law for such EEA Member Country from time to time which is described in the EU Bail-In Legislation Schedule and (b) with respect to the United Kingdom, Part I of the United Kingdom Banking Act 2009 (as amended from time to time) and any other law applicable in the United Kingdom relating to the resolution of unsound or failing banks, investment firms or other financial institutions or their affiliates (other than through liquidation, administration or other insolvency proceedings).

“Base Rate” means, for any day, a rate per annum equal to the greatest of (a) the Prime Rate in effect on such day, (b) the NYFRB Rate in effect on such day plus 1⁄2 of 1% and (c) Adjusted Term SOFR for a one month Interest Period as published two U.S. Government Securities Business Days prior to such day (or if such day is not a U.S. Government Securities Business Day, the immediately preceding U.S. Government Securities Business Day) plus 1%; provided that for the purpose of this definition, Adjusted Term SOFR for any day shall be based on the Term SOFR Reference Rate at approximately 5:00 a.m. Chicago time on such day (or any amended publication time for the Term SOFR Reference Rate, as specified by the CME Term SOFR Administrator in the Term SOFR Reference Rate methodology). Any change in the Base Rate due to a change in the Prime Rate, the NYFRB Rate or Adjusted Term SOFR shall be effective from and including the effective date of such change in the Prime Rate, the NYFRB Rate or Adjusted Term SOFR, respectively. If the Base Rate is being used as an alternate rate of interest pursuant to Section 3.03 (for the avoidance of doubt, only until the Benchmark Replacement has been determined pursuant to Section 3.03(b)), then the Base Rate shall be the greater of clauses (a) and (b) above and shall be determined without reference to clause (c) above. For the avoidance of doubt, if the Base Rate as determined pursuant to the foregoing would be (i) with respect to 2024 Term B Loans, less than 1.50%, such rate shall be deemed to be 1.50% for purposes of this Agreement and (ii) with respect to Term A Loans and Revolving Credit Loans, less than 1.00%, such rate shall be deemed to be 1.00% for purposes of this Agreement.

“Benchmark” means, initially, with respect to any Loan in any Agreed Currency, the applicable Relevant Rate for such Agreed Currency; provided that if a Benchmark Transition Event, and its related Benchmark Replacement Date have occurred with respect to the applicable Relevant Rate or the then-current Benchmark for such Agreed Currency, then “Benchmark” means the applicable Benchmark Replacement to the extent that such Benchmark Replacement has replaced such prior benchmark rate pursuant to clause (b) of Section 3.03.

“Benchmark Replacement” means, for any Available Tenor, the first alternative set forth in the order below that can be determined by the Administrative Agent for the applicable Benchmark Replacement Date; provided that, in the case of any Loan denominated in an Alternative Currency “Benchmark Replacement” shall mean the alternative set forth in (2) below:

(1)  in the case of any Loan denominated in Dollars, the sum of (a) Daily Simple SOFR and (b) the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment; and

(2)  the sum of: (a) the alternate benchmark rate that has been selected by the Administrative Agent and the Borrower as the replacement for the then-current Benchmark for the applicable Corresponding Tenor giving due consideration to (i) any selection or recommendation of a replacement benchmark rate or the mechanism for determining such a rate by the Relevant Governmental Body or (ii) any evolving or then-prevailing market convention for determining a benchmark rate as a replacement for the then-current Benchmark for syndicated credit

Person or group will not be deemed to beneficially own the Equity Interests of another Person as a result of its ownership of Equity Interests or other securities of such other Person’s parent (or related contractual rights) unless it owns 50% or more of the total voting power of the Equity Interests entitled to vote for the election of directors (or analogous Persons) of such Person’s parent.

“Class” (a) when used with respect to Lenders, refers to whether such Lenders have Loans or Commitments with respect to a particular Class of Loans or Commitments, (b) when used with respect to Commitments, refers to whether such Commitments are Term A Loan Commitments, ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loan Commitments, Incremental Term Commitments of a given Incremental Series, Commitments in respect of a Class of Loans to be made pursuant to a given Extension Series, Other Term Loan Commitments of a given Refinancing Series, Revolving Credit Commitments, Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments of a given Incremental Series or Other Revolving Credit Commitments, in each case not designated part of another existing Class and (c) when used with respect to Loans or a Borrowing, refers to whether such Loans, or the Loans comprising such Borrowing, are Term A Loans, 2024 Term B Loans, Incremental Term Loans made pursuant to a given Incremental Series, Extended Term Loans, Other Term Loans made pursuant to a given Refinancing Series, Revolving Credit Loans, Incremental Revolving Loans of a given Incremental Series, Extended Revolving Credit Loans or Other Revolving Credit Loans in each case not designated part of another existing Class. Commitments (and, in each case, the Loans made pursuant to such Commitments) that have different terms and conditions shall be construed to be in different Classes. Commitments (and, in each case, the Loans made pursuant to such Commitments) that have the same terms and conditions shall be construed to be in the same Class.

“Closing Date” means January 30, 2013.

“CME Term SOFR Administrator” means CME Group Benchmark Administration Limited as administrator of the forward-looking term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) (or a successor administrator).

“Code” means the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and rules and regulations related thereto.

“Collateral” means all the “Collateral” as defined in any Collateral Document and shall include the Mortgaged Properties.

“Collateral Agent” means the Administrative Agent, in its capacity as collateral agent under any of the Loan Documents, or any successor collateral agent.

“Collateral and Guarantee Requirement” means, at any time, the requirement that:

(a)  the Administrative Agent shall have received each Collateral Document required to be delivered on or prior to the 2021 Effective Date or pursuant to Section 6.11 or Section 6.13 at such time as is designated therein, duly executed by each Loan Party thereto;

(b)  all Obligations shall have been unconditionally guaranteed by Holdings and each Restricted Subsidiary that is a Domestic Subsidiary and not an Excluded Subsidiary;

(c)  the Obligations and the Guarantees shall have been secured by a first-priority perfected security interest (subject to Liens permitted by Section 7.01) in (i) all the Equity Interests of the Borrower, (ii) all Equity Interests of each Restricted Subsidiary that is a Domestic Subsidiary (other than a Domestic Subsidiary described in the following clause (iii)(B)) directly owned by the Borrower or any Guarantor and (iii) 65% of the issued and outstanding Equity Interests of (A) each Restricted Subsidiary that is a Foreign Subsidiary and a CFC and is directly owned by the Borrower or any Guarantor and (B) each Restricted Subsidiary that is a Domestic Subsidiary that is a FSHCO and is directly owned by the Borrower or any Guarantor;

(d)  except to the extent otherwise permitted hereunder or under any Collateral Document, the Obligations and the Guarantees shall have been secured by a security interest in, and mortgages on, substantially all tangible and intangible assets of Holdings, the Borrower and each other Guarantor (including accounts receivable, inventory, equipment, investment property, contract rights, intellectual property, other general intangibles, owned Material Real Property and proceeds of the foregoing), in each case, with the priority required by the Collateral Documents;

(e)  none of the Collateral shall be subject to any Liens other than Liens permitted by Section 7.01; and

(f)  the Collateral Agent shall have received (i) counterparts of a Mortgage with respect to any Material Real Property required to be delivered pursuant to Section 6.11 (the “Mortgaged Properties”) duly executed and delivered by the record owner of such property, (ii) a policy or policies of title insurance issued by a nationally recognized title insurance company insuring the Lien of each such Mortgage as a valid Lien on the property described therein, free of any other Liens except as expressly permitted by Section 7.01 together with such endorsements, coinsurance and reinsurance as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, (iii) such existing surveys, existing abstracts, existing appraisals and other documents as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request with respect to any such Mortgaged Property, provided that nothing in this clause (iii) shall require the Borrower to update existing surveys or order new surveys with respect to any Mortgaged Property and (iv) flood certificates covering each Mortgaged Property in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Collateral Agent, certified to the Collateral Agent in its capacity as such and certifying whether or not each such Mortgaged Property is located in a flood hazard zone by reference to the applicable FEMA map and evidence of flood insurance for any Mortgaged Property located in a flood hazard zone from a company and in an amount reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent.

The foregoing definition shall not require, and the Loan Documents shall not contain any requirements as to, the creation or perfection of pledges of or security interests in, Mortgages on, or the obtaining of title insurance, surveys, abstracts or appraisals or taking other actions with respect to, any Excluded Assets or Excluded Equity Interests. The Collateral Agent may grant extensions of time for the perfection of security interests in or the delivery of the Mortgages and the obtaining of title insurance, surveys, abstracts and appraisals with respect to particular assets and the delivery of assets where it reasonably determines, in consultation with the Borrower, that perfection cannot be accomplished without undue effort or expense by the time or times at which it would otherwise be required by this Agreement or the Collateral Documents.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, there shall be no requirement for (and no Default or Event of Default under the Loan Documents shall arise out of the lack of) (A) actions required by the Laws of any non-U.S. jurisdiction in order to create any security interests in any assets or to perfect such security interests (including any intellectual property registered in any non-U.S. jurisdiction) (it being understood that there shall be no security agreements or pledge agreements governed under the Laws of any non-U.S. jurisdiction) and (B) perfecting security interests by entering into agreements with third parties (including control or similar agreements) in respect of cash and Cash Equivalents, deposit or securities accounts (other than the Cash Collateral Account) or uncertificated securities of Persons other than wholly-owned Restricted Subsidiaries directly owned by the Borrower or any Guarantor.

In addition, the Borrower may cause any Restricted Subsidiary that is not otherwise required to be a Guarantor to Guarantee the Obligations and otherwise satisfy the Collateral and Guarantee Requirement, in which case such Restricted Subsidiary shall be treated as a Guarantor under this Agreement and every other Loan Document for all purposes.

“Collateral Documents” means, collectively, the Security Agreement, the Mortgages, each of the mortgages, Security Agreement Supplements, security agreements, pledge agreements or other similar agreements delivered to the Collateral Agent pursuant to Section 6.11 or Section 6.13, the Guaranty and each of the other agreements, instruments or documents that creates or purports to create or affirm a Lien or Guarantee in favor of the Collateral Agent or the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

“Commitment” means a Term Commitment, Term A Loan Commitment, ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loan Commitment, an Incremental Term Commitment of a given Incremental Series, an Extended Term Loan Commitment of a given Extension Series, an Other Term Loan Commitment, a Revolving Credit Commitment, an

“Master Agreement” has the meaning specified in the definition of “Swap Contract”.

“Material Acquisition” means any acquisition by the Borrower or any Restricted Subsidiary (a) for consideration (including any assumed Indebtedness) in an aggregate amount equal to or greater than the lesser of (i) $60,000,000 and (ii) 25% of Consolidated EBITDA for the most recently ended Test Period as of such time determined on a Pro Forma Basis or (b) which requires an amendment, modification or waiver of the terms of this Agreement in order to consummate such acquisition.

“Material Adverse Effect” means (a) a material adverse effect on the business, operations, assets or financial condition of the Borrower and the Restricted Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, (b) a material adverse effect on the ability of the Loan Parties (taken as a whole) to perform their respective payment obligations under any Loan Document to which any of the Loan Parties is a party or (c) a material adverse effect on the rights and remedies of the Lenders or the Administrative Agent under the Loan Documents.

“Material Disposition” means any Disposition by the Borrower or any Restricted Subsidiary for consideration (including any assumed Indebtedness) in an aggregate amount equal to or greater than the lesser of (a) $60,000,000 and (b) 25% of Consolidated EBITDA for the most recently ended Test Period as of such time determined on a Pro Forma Basis.

“Material IP Rights” means IP Rights that are material to the business of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, as determined in good faith by the Borrower.

“Material Real Property” means any fee-owned real property located in the United States that is owned by any Loan Party with a Fair Market Value in excess of $25,000,000 (at the 2021 Effective Date or, with respect to fee-owned real property located in the United States that is acquired after the 2021 Effective Date, at the time of acquisition).

“Maturity Date” means (a) with respect to the Revolving Credit Facility and Swing Line Loans, May 26, 2026; (b) with respect to the Term A Loans, the fifth anniversary of the 2021 Effective Date, (c) with respect to the 2021 Term B Loans, the seventh anniversary of the 2021 Effective Date, (d) with respect to the 2024 Term B Loans, the seventh anniversary of the 2021 Effective Date, (e) with respect to any Class of Extended Term Loans or Extended Revolving Credit Commitments, the final maturity date as specified in the applicable Extension Request accepted by the respective Lender or Lenders, (~~e~~f) with respect to any Other Term Loans or Other Revolving Credit Commitments, the final maturity date as specified in the applicable Refinancing Amendment and (~~f~~g) with respect to any Incremental Loans or Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments, the final maturity date as specified in the applicable Incremental Amendment; provided that, in each case, if such day is not a Business Day, the applicable Maturity Date shall be the Business Day immediately succeeding such day.

“Maximum Rate” has the meaning specified in Section 10.10.

“MFN Protection” has the meaning specified in Section 2.16(e)(iii).

“Moody’s” means Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. and any successor thereto.

“Mortgage” means, collectively, the deeds of trust, trust deeds, hypothecs and mortgages made by the Loan Parties in favor or for the benefit of the Collateral Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties substantially in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent (taking account of relevant local Law matters), and any other mortgages executed and delivered pursuant to Section 6.11.

“Mortgaged Properties” has the meaning specified in paragraph (f) of the definition of “Collateral and Guarantee Requirement”.

“Multiemployer Plan” means any employee benefit plan of the type described in Section 4001(a)(3) of ERISA, to which any Loan Party or any ERISA Affiliate makes or is obligated to make contributions, or during the preceding five plan years, has made or been obligated to make contributions.

Euros, the EURIBOR Screen Rate and (iii) with respect to any Term Benchmark Borrowing denominated in Australian Dollars, the AUD Screen Rate.

“Replacement Term Loans” has the meaning specified in Section 10.01.

“Reportable Event” means any of the events set forth in Section 4043(c) of ERISA or the regulations issued thereunder, other than events for which the thirty (30) day notice period has been waived.

“Repricing Transaction” means (i) any prepayment, refinancing, substitution or replacement of all or a portion of the ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans with the incurrence by Holdings, the Borrower or any Subsidiary of any Indebtedness in the form of a term B loan that is broadly marketed or syndicated to banks and other institutional investors (including any Replacement Term Loans) the primary purpose of which is to reduce the All-In Yield of such debt financing relative to the All-In Yield of such ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans so repaid, refinanced, substituted or replaced and (ii) any amendment to this Agreement the primary purpose of which is to reduce the All-In Yield applicable to the ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans; but excluding, in any such case, any refinancing of ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans in connection with a Change of Control, Material Acquisition, Material Disposition or an increase in the aggregate principal amount of the Term Loans (including by adding a new Class of Term Loans other than any term A loans).

“Request for Credit Extension” means (a) with respect to a Borrowing, conversion or continuation of Term Loans or Revolving Credit Loans, a Committed Loan Notice, (b) with respect to an L/C Credit Extension, a Letter of Credit Application and (c) with respect to a Swing Line Loan, a Swing Line Loan Notice.

“Required Facility Lenders” means, as of any date of determination, with respect to one or more Facilities, Lenders having more than 50% of the sum of (a) the Total Outstandings under such Facility or Facilities (with the aggregate amount of each Lender’s risk participation and funded participation in L/C Obligations and Swing Line Loans, as applicable, under such Facility or Facilities being deemed “held” by such Lender for purposes of this definition) and (b) the aggregate unused Commitments under such Facility or Facilities; provided that (i) the unused Commitments of, and the portion of the Total Outstandings under such Facility or Facilities held or deemed held by, any Defaulting Lender shall be excluded for purposes of making a determination of the Required Facility Lenders and (ii) with respect to amendments, waivers or modifications to Section 7.11 or the defined terms used solely for purposes of Section 7.11, including waivers of any Default resulting from a breach of Section 7.11, Required Facility Lenders shall mean the Revolving Credit Lenders and Term A Lenders, if any, voting together as one Facility.

“Required Lenders” means, as of any date of determination, Lenders having more than 50% of the sum of the (a) Total Outstandings (with the aggregate amount of each Lender’s risk participation and funded participation in L/C Obligations and Swing Line Loans being deemed “held” by such Lender for purposes of this definition), (b) aggregate unused Term Commitments and (c) aggregate unused Revolving Credit Commitments, provided that the unused Commitments of, and the portion of the Total Outstandings held or deemed held by, any Defaulting Lender shall be excluded for purposes of making a determination of Required Lenders.

“Required Revolving Lenders” means, as of any date of determination, Revolving Credit Lenders having more than 50% of the sum of the (a) Total Outstandings with respect to the Revolving Credit Loans, Swing Line Loans and L/C Obligations (with the aggregate amount of each Revolving Credit Lender’s risk participation and funded participation in L/C Obligations and Swing Line Loans being deemed “held” by such Lender for purposes of this definition) and (b) aggregate unused Revolving Credit Commitments, provided that the Revolving Credit Commitments of, and the portion of the Total Outstandings held or deemed held by, any Defaulting Lender shall be excluded for purposes of making a determination of Required Revolving Lenders.

“Required Term A Lenders” means, as of any date of determination, Lenders having more than 50% of the sum of the (a) Total Outstandings and (b) aggregate unused Term A Commitments, provided that the unused Commitments of, and the portion of the Total Outstandings held or deemed held by, any Defaulting Lender shall be excluded for purposes of making a determination of Required Term A Lenders.

time in accordance with this Agreement (including Section 10.07(b)). The aggregate Revolving Credit Commitments of all Revolving Credit Lenders shall be $400,000,000.00 as of the 2021 Effective Date, as such amount may be adjusted from time to time in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

“Revolving Credit Exposure” means, at any time, as to each Revolving Credit Lender, the sum of the outstanding principal amount of such Revolving Credit Lender’s Revolving Credit Loans at such time and its Pro Rata Share of the L/C Obligations and the Swing Line Obligations at such time.

“Revolving Credit Facility” means the Revolving Credit Commitments and the Revolving Credit Loans.

“Revolving Credit Facility Joint Lead Arrangers and Joint Bookrunners” means JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., BofA Securities, Inc., Citigroup Global Markets Inc., Citizens Bank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, each in its capacity as a Joint Lead Arranger and Joint Bookrunner with respect to the Revolving Credit Facility under this Agreement.

“Revolving Credit Facility Syndication Agents” means Barclays Bank PLC, Capital One, National Association, HSBC Securities (USA), Inc., PNC Capital Markets LLC and Santander Bank, N.A., each in its capacity as a Syndication Agent with respect to the Revolving Credit Facility under this Agreement.

“Revolving Credit Lender” means, at any time, any Lender that has a Revolving Credit Commitment at such time or, if the Revolving Credit Commitments have been terminated, which has outstanding Revolving Credit Loans or other Revolving Credit Exposure at such time.

“Revolving Credit Loan” has the meaning specified in Section 2.01(b).

“Revolving Credit Note” means, as the context requires, a promissory note of the Borrower payable to any Revolving Credit Lender or its registered assigns, in substantially the form of Exhibit C-2 evidencing the aggregate Indebtedness of the Borrower to such Revolving Credit Lender resulting from the Revolving Credit Loans made by such Revolving Credit Lender.

“S&P” means Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., and any successor thereto.

“Same Day Funds” means (a) with respect to disbursements and payments in Dollars, immediately available funds and (b) with respect to disbursements and payments in an Alternative Currency, same day or other funds as may be determined by the Administrative Agent or the L/C Issuer, as the case may be, to be customary in the place of disbursement or payment for the settlement of international banking transactions in the relevant Alternative Currency.

“SEC” means the Securities and Exchange Commission, or any Governmental Authority succeeding to any of its principal functions.

“Second Amendment” means that certain Second Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of the Second Amendment Effective Date, to this Agreement.

“Second Amendment Effective Date” means December 11, 2024.

“Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement” means an intercreditor agreement substantially in the form of Exhibit S hereto (which agreement in such form or with changes that are immaterial to the interests of the Lenders thereto the Administrative Agent is authorized to enter into) together with any changes material to the interests of the Lenders thereto, which such changes shall be posted to the Lenders not less than five (5) Business Days before execution thereof and, if the Required Lenders shall not have objected to such changes within five (5) Business Days after posting, then the Required Lenders shall be deemed to have agreed that the Administrative Agent’s entry into such intercreditor agreement (with such changes) is reasonable and to have consented to such intercreditor agreement (with such changes) and to the Administrative Agent’s execution thereof.

“Syndication Agents” means the Term A Syndication Agents, the Term B Syndication Agents and the Revolving Credit Facility Syndication Agents.

“TARGET Day” means any day on which the Trans-European Automated Real-time Gross Settlement Express Transfer (TARGET2) payment system which utilizes a single shared platform and which was launched on 19 November 2007 (or, if such payment system ceases to be operative, such other payment system (if any) reasonably determined by the Administrative Agent to be a suitable replacement) is open for the settlement of payments in Euro.

“Taxes” means all present or future taxes, levies, imposts, duties, deductions, withholdings (including backup withholding), assessments, fees or other charges imposed by any Governmental Authority, including any interest, additions to tax or penalties applicable thereto.

“Term A Joint Lead Arrangers and Joint Bookrunners” means JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., BofA Securities, Inc., Citigroup Global Markets Inc., Citizens Bank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, each in its capacity as a Joint Lead Arranger and Joint Bookrunner with respect to the Term A Loan Facility under this Agreement.

“Term A Lender” means as of any date of determination, any Lender that holds a portion of the outstanding Term A Loans on such date.

“Term A Loan Commitments” means the Term A Loan Commitments, as defined in the 2021 Amendment Agreement.

“Term A Loan Facility” means the Term A Loan Commitments and the Term A Loans.

“Term A Loan Increase” has the meaning specified in Section 2.16(a).

“Term A Loans” has the meaning specified in Section 2.01(a)(i).

“Term A Syndication Agents” means Capital One, National Association, HSBC Securities (USA), Inc., PNC Capital Markets LLC and Santander Bank, N.A., each in its capacity as a Syndication Agent with respect to the Term A Loan Facility under this Agreement.

“Term B Loan Facility” means the ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loan Commitments and the ~~2021~~2024

Term B Loans.

“Term B Loan Increase” has the meaning specified in Section 2.16(a).

“Term B Joint Lead Arrangers and Joint Bookrunners” means BofA Securities, Inc., Citigroup Global Markets Inc., Citizens Bank, N.A., JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, each in its capacity as a Joint Lead Arranger and Joint Bookrunner with respect to the Term B Loan Facility under this Agreement.

“Term B Syndication Agents” means Barclays Bank PLC, Capital One, National Association, HSBC Securities (USA), Inc., PNC Capital Markets LLC and Santander Bank, N.A., each in its capacity as a Syndication Agent with respect to the Term B Loan Facility under this Agreement.

“Term Benchmark” when used in reference to any Loan or Borrowing, refers to whether such Loan, or the Loans comprising such Borrowing, are bearing interest at a rate determined by reference to Adjusted Term SOFR, the Adjusted EURIBOR Rate or the AUD Bank Bill Rate.

“Term Benchmark Rate” means the Adjusted Term SOFR, the Adjusted EURIBOR Rate or the AUD Bank Bill Rate, as applicable.

“Term Borrowing” means a borrowing consisting of simultaneous Term Loans of the same Type and, in the case of Term Benchmark Loans, having the same Interest Period made by each of the Term Lenders pursuant to Section 2.01 or under any Incremental Amendment, Extension Amendment or Refinancing Amendment.

“Term Commitment” means a Term A Loan Commitment, ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loan Commitment, an Incremental Term Commitment of a given Incremental Series, an Extended Term Loan Commitment of a given Extension Series or an Other Term Loan Commitment, as the context may require.

“Term Facility” means any Facility consisting of Term Loans and/or Term Commitments.

“Term Lender” means, at any time, any Lender that has a Term Commitment or an outstanding Term Loan at such time.

“Term Loan” means any Term A Loan, 2024 Term B Loan, any Extended Term Loan, any Incremental Term Loan or any Other Term Loan, as the context may require.

“Term Loan Extension Request” has the meaning specified in Section 2.15(a).

“Term Loan Extension Series” has the meaning specified in Section 2.15(a).

“Term Loan Increase” has the meaning specified in Section 2.16(a).

“Term Note” means, as the context requires, a promissory note of the Borrower payable to any Term Lender or its registered assigns, in substantially the form of Exhibit C-1 evidencing the aggregate Indebtedness of the Borrower to such Term Lender resulting from the Term Loans made by such Term Lender.

“Test Period” in effect at any time means the most recent period of four consecutive fiscal quarters of the Borrower ended on or prior to such time (taken as one accounting period) in respect of which financial statements for each quarter or fiscal year in such period have been or are required to be delivered pursuant to Section 6.01(a) or (b), as applicable; provided that, prior to the first date that financial statements have been or are required to be delivered pursuant to Section 6.01(a) or (b), the Test Period in effect shall be the period of four consecutive fiscal quarters of the Borrower ended September 30, 2021. A Test Period may be designated by reference to the last day thereof (i.e., the “September 30, 2021 Test Period” refers to the period of four consecutive fiscal quarters of the Borrower ended September 30, 2021), and a Test Period shall be deemed to end on the last day thereof.

“Term SOFR Adjustment” means, solely with respect to Term A Loans and Revolving Credit Loans, a percentage per annum as set forth below for the applicable Interest Period:

Interest Period	Percentage
One month	0.11448%
Three months	0.26161%
Six months	0.42826%

“Term SOFR Determination Day” has the meaning assigned to it under the definition of Term SOFR Reference Rate.

“Term SOFR Rate” means, with respect to any Term Benchmark Borrowing denominated in Dollars and for any tenor comparable to the applicable Interest Period, the Term SOFR Reference Rate at approximately 5:00 a.m., Chicago time, two U.S. Government Securities Business Days prior to the commencement of such tenor comparable to the applicable Interest Period, as such rate is published by the CME Term SOFR Administrator.

“Term SOFR Reference Rate” means, for any day and time (such day, the “Term SOFR Determination Day”), with respect to any Term Benchmark Borrowing denominated in Dollars and for any tenor

comparable to the applicable Interest Period, the rate per annum published by the CME Term SOFR Administrator and identified by the Administrative Agent as the forward-looking term rate based on SOFR. If by 5:00 pm (New York City time) on such Term SOFR Determination Day, the “Term SOFR Reference Rate” for the applicable tenor has not been published by the CME Term SOFR Administrator and a Benchmark Replacement Date with respect to the Term SOFR Rate has not occurred, then, so long as such day is otherwise a U.S. Government Securities Business Day, the Term SOFR Reference Rate for such Term SOFR Determination Day will be the Term SOFR Reference Rate as published in respect of the first preceding U.S. Government Securities Business Day for which such Term SOFR Reference Rate was published by the CME Term SOFR Administrator, so long as such first preceding U.S. Government Securities Business Day is not more than five (5) U.S. Government Securities Business Days prior to such Term SOFR Determination Day.

“Threshold Amount” means the greater of $75,000,000 and 30% of Consolidated EBITDA for the most recently ended Test Period as of such time determined on a Pro Forma Basis.

“Total Net Leverage Ratio” means, with respect to any date of determination, the ratio of (a) Consolidated Total Debt as of such date to (b) Consolidated EBITDA for the most recent Test Period.

“Total Outstandings” means, at any time, the aggregate Outstanding Amount of all Loans and all L/C Obligations at such time.

“Transaction” means the transactions related to or incidental to, consisting of or in connection with the 2021 Amendment Agreement, the Second Amendment and the payment of Transaction Expenses.

“Transaction Expenses” means any fees or expenses incurred or paid by Holdings, any direct or indirect parent holding company of Holdings, the Borrower or any Restricted Subsidiary in connection with the Transaction, this Agreement and the other Loan Documents and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.

“Type”, when used in reference to any Loan or Borrowing, refers to whether the rate of interest on such Loan, or on the Loans comprising such Borrowing, is determined by reference to Adjusted Term SOFR, the Adjusted EURIBOR Rate, the Base Rate, Adjusted Daily Simple SONIA or the AUD Bank Bill Rate.

“Unadjusted Benchmark Replacement” means the applicable Benchmark Replacement excluding the related Benchmark Replacement Adjustment.

“Unaudited Financial Statements” means the unaudited consolidated balance sheet and related statements of income and cash flows of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2021, prepared in accordance with GAAP.

“Uniform Commercial Code” and “UCC” mean the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may from time to time be in effect in the State of New York or the Uniform Commercial Code (or similar code or statute) of another jurisdiction, to the extent it may be required to apply to any item or items of Collateral.

“United States” and “U.S.” mean the United States of America.

“Unreimbursed Amount” has the meaning specified in Section 2.03(c)(i).

“Unrestricted Subsidiary” means any Subsidiary of the Borrower designated by the board of directors of the Borrower as an Unrestricted Subsidiary pursuant to Section 6.14 subsequent to the Closing Date, in each case until such time (if any) as the board of directors of the Borrower designates any such Subsidiary as a Restricted Subsidiary pursuant to Section 6.14.

“U.S. Government Securities Business Day” means any day except for (i) a Saturday, (ii) a Sunday or (iii) a day on which the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association recommends that the fixed income departments of its members be closed for the entire day for purposes of trading in United States government securities.

SECTION 1.15 Divisions. For all purposes under the Loan Documents, in connection with any division or plan of division under Delaware law (or any comparable event under a different jurisdiction’s laws): (a) if any asset, right, obligation or liability of any Person becomes the asset, right, obligation or liability of a different Person, then it shall be deemed to have been transferred from the original Person to the subsequent Person, and (b) if any new Person comes into existence, such new Person shall be deemed to have been organized and acquired on the first date of its existence by the holders of its Equity Interests at such time.

ARTICLE II

The Commitments and Credit Extensions

SECTION 2.01 The Loans.

(a) The Term Borrowings.

(i) Pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of the 2021 Amendment Agreement, each Term A Lender has made a term loan denominated in Dollars to the Borrower in an amount equal to such Term A Lender’s Term A Loan Commitment on the 2021 Effective Date (each, a “Term A Loan”). Amounts borrowed as Term A Loans that are repaid or prepaid may not be reborrowed. Term A Loans may be ABR Loans or Term Benchmark Loans, as further provided herein.

(ii) Pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of the ~~2021~~Second Amendment ~~Agreement~~, each ~~2021~~2024 Term B Lender has made a term loan denominated in Dollars to the Borrower in an amount equal to such ~~2021~~2024 Term B Lender’s ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loan Commitment on the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date (each, a “~~2021~~2024 Term B Loan”). Amounts borrowed as ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans that are repaid or prepaid may not be reborrowed. ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans may be ABR Loans or Term Benchmark Loans, as further provided herein.

(b) The Revolving Credit Borrowings. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, each Revolving Credit Lender severally agrees to make loans denominated in Dollars or any Alternative Currency to the Borrower (each such loan, a “Revolving Credit Loan”) from time to time, on any Business Day from and including the Closing Date until the Maturity Date for the Revolving Credit Facility, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed at any time outstanding the amount of such Revolving Credit Lender’s Revolving Credit Commitment; provided that after giving effect to any Revolving Credit Borrowing, the aggregate Outstanding Amount of the Revolving Credit Loans of any Revolving Credit Lender, plus such Revolving Credit Lender’s Pro Rata Share of the Outstanding Amount of all L/C Obligations plus such Revolving Credit Lender’s Pro Rata Share of the Outstanding Amount of all Swing Line Loans shall not exceed such Revolving Credit Lender’s Revolving Credit Commitment. Within the limits of each Revolving Credit Lender’s Revolving Credit Commitment, and subject to the other terms and conditions hereof, the Borrower may borrow under this Section 2.01(b), prepay under Section 2.06, and reborrow under this Section 2.01(b). Revolving Credit Loans may be ABR Loans, Term Benchmark Loans or SONIA Rate Loans, as further provided herein (provided that Revolving Credit Loans denominated in Euros may only be Term Benchmark Loans, Revolving Credit Loans denominated in Pounds Sterling may only be SONIA Rate Loans and Revolving Credit Loans denominated in Australian Dollars may only be ABBR Loans).

SECTION 2.02 Borrowings, Conversions and Continuations of Loans. (a) Each Term Borrowing, each Revolving Credit Borrowing, each conversion of Term Loans or Revolving Credit Loans from one Type to the other, and each continuation of Term Benchmark Loans shall be made upon the Borrower’s irrevocable notice to the Administrative Agent, which may be executed and delivered or given by telephone. Each such notice must be received by the Administrative Agent not later than (i) 12:30 p.m. two (2) Business Days (or, in the case of a Revolving Credit Borrowing denominated in (x) Euro, three (3) Business Days and (y) Australian Dollars, four (4) Business Days) prior to the requested date of any Borrowing or continuation of Term Benchmark Loans or any conversion of ABR Loans to Term Benchmark Loans, (ii) 1:00 p.m. five (5) Business Days prior to the requested date of any Borrowing of SONIA Rate Loans and (iii) 11:00 a.m. on the requested date of any Borrowing of ABR Loans or conversion of any Term Benchmark Loans to ABR Loans. Each telephonic notice by the Borrower pursuant to this Section 2.02(a) must be confirmed promptly by delivery to the Administrative Agent of a written Committed Loan Notice, appropriately completed and signed by a Responsible Officer of the Borrower. Each Borrowing of SONIA Rate Loans and each Borrowing of, conversion to or continuation of Term Benchmark Loans

(e) Interest for Account of Swing Line Lender. The Swing Line Lender shall be responsible for invoicing the Borrower for interest on the Swing Line Loans. Until each Revolving Credit Lender funds its ABR Loan or risk participation pursuant to this Section 2.04 to refinance such Lender’s Pro Rata Share of any Swing Line Loan, interest in respect of such Pro Rata Share shall be solely for the account of the Swing Line Lender.

(f) Payments Directly to Swing Line Lender. The Borrower shall make all payments of principal and interest in respect of the Swing Line Loans directly to the Swing Line Lender.

(g) Provisions Related to Extended Revolving Credit Commitments. If the Maturity Date shall have occurred in respect of any tranche of Revolving Credit Commitments (the “Expiring Credit Commitment”) at a time when another tranche or tranches of Revolving Credit Commitments is or are in effect with a longer Maturity Date (each a “Non-Expiring Credit Commitment” and collectively, the “Non-Expiring Credit Commitments”), then with respect to each outstanding Swing Line Loan, if consented to by the Swing Line Lender, on the earliest occurring Maturity Date such Swing Line Loan shall be deemed reallocated to the tranche or tranches of the Non-Expiring Credit Commitments on a pro rata basis; provided that (x) to the extent that the amount of such reallocation would cause the aggregate credit exposure to exceed the aggregate amount of such Non-Expiring Credit Commitments, immediately prior to such reallocation (after giving effect to any repayments of Revolving Credit Loans and any reallocation of Letter of Credit participations as contemplated in Section 2.03(l)) the amount of Swing Line Loans to be reallocated equal to such excess shall be repaid and (y) notwithstanding the foregoing, if a Specified Default has occurred and is continuing, the Borrower shall still be obligated to pay Swing Line Loans allocated to the Revolving Credit Lenders holding the Expiring Credit Commitments at the Maturity Date of the Expiring Credit Commitment or if the Loans have been accelerated prior to the maturity date of the Expiring Credit Commitment. Commencing with the Maturity Date of any tranche of Revolving Credit Commitments, the sublimit for Swing Line Loans shall be agreed solely with the Swing Line Lender.

SECTION 2.05 [Reserved].

SECTION 2.06 Prepayments.

(a) Optional. (i) Except as otherwise provided below in this Section 2.06(a), the Borrower may, upon notice to the Administrative Agent, at any time or from time to time voluntarily prepay any Class or Classes of Term Loans and any Class or Classes of Revolving Credit Loans in whole or in part without premium or penalty; provided that (1) such notice must be received by the Administrative Agent not later than (A) 12:30 p.m. two (2) Business Days (or, in the case of a prepayment of a Revolving Credit Loan denominated in (x) Euro, three (3) Business Days and (y) Australian Dollars, four (4) Business Days) prior to any date of prepayment of Term Benchmark Loans, (B) 11:00 a.m. five (5) Business Days prior to any date of prepayment of SONIA Rate Loans and (C) 12:30 p.m. on the date of prepayment of ABR Loans; (2) any prepayment of Term Benchmark Loans or SONIA Rate Loans shall be in a principal amount of $1,000,000 or a whole multiple of $100,000 in excess thereof (or, if such Term Benchmark Loan is in an Alternative Currency, the Alternative Currency Equivalent of $1,000,000 and $100,000); and (3) any prepayment of ABR Loans shall be in a principal amount of $500,000 or a whole multiple of $100,000 in excess thereof or, in each case, if less, the entire principal amount thereof then outstanding. Each such notice shall specify the date and amount of such prepayment, the Class(es) and Type(s) of Loans to be prepaid (such Class(es) and Type(s) of Loans to be selected by the Borrower) and in the case of a prepayment of Term Loans, the manner in which the Borrower elects to have such prepayment applied to the remaining repayments thereof; provided that in the event such notice fails to specify the manner in which the respective prepayment of Term Loans shall be applied to repayments thereof required pursuant to Section 2.08(a), such prepayment of Term Loans shall be applied in direct order of maturity to repayments thereof required pursuant to Section 2.08(a). The Administrative Agent will promptly notify each Appropriate Lender of its receipt of each such notice, and of the amount of such Lender’s Pro Rata Share of such prepayment. If such notice is given by the Borrower, the Borrower shall make such prepayment and the payment amount specified in such notice shall be due and payable on the date specified therein. Any prepayment of a Term Benchmark Loan shall be accompanied by all accrued interest thereon, together with any additional amounts required pursuant to Section 3.05. Each prepayment of the Loans pursuant to this Section 2.06(a) shall be paid to the Appropriate Lenders in accordance with their respective Pro Rata Shares. Any prepayment of ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans made on or prior to the date that is six months after the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date in connection with a Repricing Transaction shall be accompanied by the payment by the Borrower of the fee set forth in Section 2.10(b).

(c) Funding Losses, Etc. All prepayments under this Section 2.06 shall be made together with, in the case of any such prepayment of a Term Benchmark Loan on a date prior to the last day of an Interest Period therefor, any amounts owing in respect of such Term Benchmark Loan pursuant to Section 3.05. Notwithstanding any of the other provisions of Section 2.06(b), so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, if any prepayment of Term Benchmark Loans is required to be made under Section 2.06(b) (but excluding prepayments required under clause (vi) of Section 2.06(b)), prior to the last day of the Interest Period therefor, in lieu of making any payment pursuant to Section 2.06(b) in respect of any such Term Benchmark Loan prior to the last day of the Interest Period therefor, the Borrower may, in its sole discretion, deposit the amount of any such prepayment otherwise required to be made thereunder into a Cash Collateral Account until the last day of such Interest Period, at which time the Administrative Agent shall be authorized (without any further action by or notice to or from the Borrower or any other Loan Party) to apply such amount to the prepayment of such Loans in accordance with Section 2.06(b). Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall also be authorized (without any further action by or notice to or from the Borrower or any other Loan Party) to apply such amount to the prepayment of the outstanding Loans in accordance with Section 2.06(b) and the Borrower shall be responsible for any amounts owing in respect of any Term Benchmark Loan pursuant to Section 3.05.

SECTION 2.07 Termination or Reduction of Commitments. (a) Optional. The Borrower may, upon written notice to the Administrative Agent, terminate the unused Commitments of any Class, or from time to time permanently reduce the unused Commitments of any Class; provided that (i) any such notice shall be received by the Administrative Agent at least three (3) Business Days prior to the date of termination or reduction, (ii) any such partial reduction shall be in an aggregate amount of $500,000 or any whole multiple of $100,000 in excess thereof and (iii) if, after giving effect to any reduction of the Revolving Credit Commitments, the Letter of Credit Sublimit or the Swing Line Sublimit exceeds the amount of the Revolving Credit Facility, such sublimit shall be automatically reduced by the amount of such excess. The amount of any such Revolving Credit Commitment reduction shall not be applied to the Letter of Credit Sublimit or the Swing Line Sublimit unless otherwise specified by the Borrower or as otherwise provided in the immediately preceding sentence. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Borrower may rescind or postpone any notice of termination of the Commitments if such termination would have resulted from a refinancing of all of the applicable Facility, which refinancing shall not be consummated or otherwise shall be delayed.

(b) Mandatory. The Term A Loan Commitment of each Term A Lender shall be automatically and permanently reduced to $0 upon the making of such Term A Lender’s Term A Loans pursuant to the 2021 Amendment Agreement. The ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loan Commitment of each ~~2021~~2024 Term B Lender shall be automatically and permanently reduced to $0 upon the making of such ~~2021~~2024 Term B Lender’s ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans pursuant to the ~~2021~~Second Amendment ~~Agreement~~. The Revolving Credit Commitment of each Revolving Credit Lender shall automatically and permanently terminate on the Maturity Date for the Revolving Credit Facility; provided that (x) the foregoing shall not release any Revolving Credit Lender from any liability it may have for its failure to fund Revolving Credit Loans, L/C Advances or participations in Swing Line Loans that were required to be funded by it on or prior to such Maturity Date and (y) the foregoing will not release any Revolving Credit Lender from any obligation to fund its portion of L/C Advances or participations in Swing Line Loans with respect to Letters of Credit issued or Swing Line Loans made prior to such Maturity Date.

(c) Application of Commitment Reductions; Payment of Fees. The Administrative Agent will promptly notify the Lenders of any termination or reduction of unused portions of the Letter of Credit Sublimit, the Swing Line Sublimit or the unused Commitments of any Class under this Section 2.07. Upon any reduction of unused Commitments of any Class, the Commitment of each Lender of such Class shall be reduced by such Lender’s Pro Rata Share of the amount by which such Commitments are reduced (other than the termination of the Commitment of any Lender as provided in Section 3.07). All commitment fees accrued until the effective date of any termination of the Aggregate Commitments shall be paid on the effective date of such termination.

SECTION 2.08 Repayment of Loans.

(a) Term A Loans.

(i) The Borrower shall repay to the Administrative Agent for the ratable account of the Term A Lenders (A) on the last Business Day of each March, June, September and December, an aggregate

amount equal to (1) commencing with the last Business Day of the fiscal quarter ending March 31, 2022 and ending on (and including) the last Business Day of the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2024, 0.625% of the aggregate principal amount of all Term A Loans outstanding on the 2021 Effective Date and (2) commencing with the last Business Day of the fiscal quarter ending December 31, 2024 and ending on (and including) the last Business Day of the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2025, 1.25% of the aggregate principal amount of all Term A Loans outstanding on the 2021 Effective Date and (3) commencing with the last Business Day of the fiscal quarter ending December 31, 2025 and ending on (and including) the last Business Day of the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2026, 1.875% of the aggregate principal amount of all Term A Loans outstanding on the 2021 Effective Date (which payments, in each case, shall be reduced as a result of the application of prepayments in accordance with the order of priority set forth in Section 2.06 and Section 10.07(m)) and (B) on the Maturity Date for the Term A Loans, the aggregate principal amount of all Term A Loans outstanding on such date.

(ii) The amount of any such payment set forth in clause (i) above shall be adjusted to account for the addition of any Incremental Term Loans, Extended Term Loans or Other Term Loans to contemplate (A) the reduction in the aggregate principal amount of any Term Loans that were paid down in connection with the incurrence of such Incremental Term Loans, Extended Term Loans or Other Term Loans, and (B) any increase to payments to the extent and as required pursuant to the terms of any applicable Incremental Amendment, Extension Amendment or Refinancing Amendment.

(b) Term B Loans.

(i) The Borrower shall repay to the Administrative Agent for the ratable account of the Term B Lenders (A) on the last Business Day of each March, June, September and December, commencing with the last Business Day of the first full fiscal quarter ending after the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date, an aggregate amount equal to 0.25% of the aggregate principal amount of all ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans outstanding on the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date (which payments shall be reduced as a result of the application of prepayments in accordance with the order of priority set forth in Section 2.06 and Section 10.07(m)) and (B) on the Maturity Date for the ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans, the aggregate principal amount of all ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans outstanding on such date.

(ii) The amount of any such payment set forth in clause (i) above shall be adjusted to account for the addition of any Incremental Term Loans, Extended Term Loans or Other Term Loans to contemplate (A) the reduction in the aggregate principal amount of any Term Loans that were paid down in connection with the incurrence of such Incremental Term Loans, Extended Term Loans or Other Term Loans, and (B) any increase to payments to the extent and as required pursuant to the terms of any applicable Incremental Amendment, Extension Amendment or Refinancing Amendment.

(c) Revolving Credit Loans. The Borrower shall repay to the Administrative Agent for the ratable account of the Appropriate Lenders on the Maturity Date for the Revolving Credit Facility the aggregate principal amount of all of its Revolving Credit Loans outstanding on such date in the currency or currencies in which such Revolving Credit Loans were made.

(d) Swing Line Loans. The Borrower shall repay its Swing Line Loans on the earlier to occur of (i) the date five (5) Business Days after such Swing Line Loan is made and (ii) the Maturity Date for the Revolving Credit Facility.

(e) For the avoidance of doubt, all Loans shall be repaid, whether pursuant to this Section 2.08 or otherwise, in the currency in which they were made.

SECTION 2.09 Interest.

(a) Subject to the provisions of Section 2.09(b), (i) each Term Benchmark Loan denominated in Dollars shall bear interest on the outstanding principal amount thereof for each Interest Period at a rate per annum equal to Adjusted Term SOFR for such Interest Period plus the Applicable Rate, (ii) each Term Benchmark Loan denominated in Euros shall bear interest on the outstanding principal amount thereof for each Interest Period at a rate per annum equal to the Adjusted EURIBOR Rate for such Interest Period plus the Applicable Rate, (iii) each

Term Benchmark Loan denominated in Australian Dollars shall bear interest on the outstanding principal amount thereof for each Interest Period at a rate per annum equal to the AUD Bank Bill Rate for such Interest Period plus the Applicable Rate, (iv) each SONIA Rate Loan shall bear interest on the outstanding principal amount thereof from the applicable Borrowing date at a rate per annum equal to Adjusted Daily Simple SONIA plus the Applicable Rate, (v) each ABR Loan shall bear interest on the outstanding principal amount thereof from the applicable Borrowing date at a rate per annum equal to the Base Rate plus the Applicable Rate and (vi) each Swing Line Loan shall bear interest on the outstanding principal amount thereof from the applicable Borrowing date at a rate per annum equal to the Base Rate plus the Applicable Rate for Revolving Credit Loans.

(b) The Borrower shall pay interest on past due amounts hereunder at a fluctuating interest rate per annum at all times equal to the Default Rate to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Laws; provided that no interest at the Default Rate shall accrue or be payable to a Defaulting Lender so long as such Lender shall be a Defaulting Lender. Accrued and unpaid interest on past due amounts (including interest on past due interest) shall be due and payable upon demand.

(c) Interest on each Loan shall be due and payable in the same currency in which the Loan is denominated in arrears on each Interest Payment Date applicable thereto and at such other times as may be specified herein. Interest hereunder shall be due and payable in accordance with the terms hereof before and after judgment, and before and after the commencement of any proceeding under any Debtor Relief Law.

(d) All computations of interest hereunder shall be made in accordance with Section 2.11.

SECTION 2.10 Fees. In addition to certain fees described in Sections 2.03(h) and (i):

(a) Commitment Fee. The Borrower shall pay to the Administrative Agent for the account of each Revolving Credit Lender in accordance with its Pro Rata Share, a commitment fee equal to the Applicable Rate with respect to commitment fees times the actual daily amount by which the aggregate Revolving Credit Commitment exceeds the sum of (A) Outstanding Amount of Revolving Credit Loans (for the avoidance of doubt, excluding any Swing Line Loans) and (B) the Outstanding Amount of L/C Obligations; provided that any commitment fee accrued with respect to any of the Revolving Credit Commitments of a Defaulting Lender during the period prior to the time such Lender became a Defaulting Lender and unpaid at such time shall not be payable by the Borrower so long as such Lender shall be a Defaulting Lender except to the extent that such commitment fee shall otherwise have been due and payable by the Borrower prior to such time; and provided, further, that no commitment fee shall accrue on any of the Revolving Credit Commitments of a Defaulting Lender so long as such Lender shall be a Defaulting Lender. The commitment fee shall accrue at all times from the Closing Date until the Maturity Date for the Revolving Credit Facility, including at any time during which one or more of the conditions in Article IV is not met, and shall be due and payable quarterly in arrears on the fifteenth day after the end of each March, June, September and December, commencing with the first such date to occur after May 26, 2021, and on the Maturity Date for the Revolving Credit Facility. The commitment fee shall be calculated quarterly in arrears, and if there is any change in the Applicable Rate during any quarter, the actual daily amount shall be computed and multiplied by the Applicable Rate separately for each period during such quarter that such Applicable Rate was in effect.

(b) At the time of the effectiveness of any Repricing Transaction that is consummated on or prior to the date that is six months after the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date, the Borrower agrees to pay to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable account of each ~~2021~~2024 Term B Lender with ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans that are either prepaid, refinanced, substituted, replaced or otherwise subjected to a pricing reduction in connection with such Repricing Transaction (including each ~~2021~~2024 Term B Lender that withholds its consent to such Repricing Transaction and is replaced as a Lender, or whose outstanding ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans are repaid in full, under Section 3.07), a fee in an amount equal to 1.0% of (x) in the case of a Repricing Transaction described in clause (i) of the definition thereof, the aggregate principal amount of all ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans prepaid, refinanced, substituted or replaced in connection with such Repricing Transaction and (y) in the case of a Repricing Transaction described in clause (ii) of the definition thereof, the aggregate principal amount of all ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans outstanding on such date that are subject to an effective pricing reduction pursuant to such Repricing Transaction. Such fees shall be earned, due and payable upon the date of the effectiveness of such Repricing Transaction.

(c) Other Fees. The Borrower shall pay to the Agents such fees as shall have been separately agreed upon in writing in the amounts and at the times so specified. Such fees shall be fully earned when paid and shall not

the Borrower, the other Loan Parties, the Administrative Agent and each Extending Term Lender or Extending Revolving Credit Lender, as applicable, providing an Extended Term Loan or Extended Revolving Credit Commitment, as applicable, thereunder, which shall be consistent with the provisions set forth in Sections 2.15(a) or (b) above, respectively (but which shall not require the consent of any other Lender). The Commitments to provide Extended Term Loans or Extended Revolving Credit Commitments, as applicable, shall become effective on the date specified in the applicable Extension Amendment, subject to the satisfaction of each of: (i) the conditions set forth in Section 4.02, (ii) the Extension Minimum Condition (unless waived by the Borrower) and (iii) to the extent reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent, receipt by the Administrative Agent of legal opinions, board resolutions and officers’ certificates consistent with those delivered on the 2021 Effective Date (conformed as appropriate) other than changes to such legal opinions resulting from a change in law, change in fact or change to counsel’s form of opinion reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and (ii) reaffirmation agreements and/or such amendments to the Collateral Documents as may be reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent in order to ensure that the Extended Term Loans or Extended Revolving Credit Commitments, as applicable, are provided with the benefit of the applicable Loan Documents. The Administrative Agent shall promptly notify each Lender as to the effectiveness of each Extension Amendment. Each of the parties hereto hereby (A) agrees that this Agreement and the other Loan Documents may be amended pursuant to an Extension Amendment, without the consent of any other Lenders, to the extent (but only to the extent) necessary to (i) reflect the existence and terms of the Extended Term Loans or Extended Revolving Credit Commitments, as applicable, incurred pursuant thereto, (ii) modify the scheduled repayments set forth in Section 2.08 with respect to any Existing Term Loan Tranche subject to an Extension Election to reflect a reduction in the principal amount of the Term Loans thereunder in an amount equal to the aggregate principal amount of the Extended Term Loans amended pursuant to the applicable Extension (with such amount to be applied ratably to reduce scheduled repayments of such Term Loans required pursuant to Section 2.08), (iii) modify the prepayments set forth in Section 2.06 to reflect the existence of the Extended Term Loans and the application of prepayments with respect thereto and (iv) effect such other amendments to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents as may be necessary or appropriate, in the reasonable opinion of the Administrative Agent and the Borrower, to effect the provisions of this Section 2.15, and the Required Lenders hereby expressly and irrevocably, for the benefit of all parties hereto, authorize the Administrative Agent to enter into any such Extension Amendment and (B) consent to the transactions contemplated by this Section 2.15 (including, for the avoidance of doubt, payment of interest, fees or premiums in respect of any Extended Term Loans or Extended Revolving Credit Commitments on such terms as may be set forth in the relevant Extension Amendment).

(e) No Prepayment. No conversion or extension of Loans or Commitments pursuant to any Extension Amendment in accordance with this Section 2.15 shall constitute a voluntary or mandatory payment or prepayment for purposes of this Agreement.

(f) This Section 2.15 shall supersede any provisions in Section 2.14 or 10.01 to the contrary.

SECTION 2.16 Incremental Borrowings.

(a) Incremental Commitments. The Borrower may at any time or from time to time after the 2021 Effective Date, by notice to the Administrative Agent (an “Incremental Loan Request”), request (A) one or more new commitments which may be of the same Class as any outstanding Term A Loans (a “Term A Loan Increase”), a new Class of term A loans (“Incremental Term A Loan Commitments”), (B) one or more new commitments which may be of the same Class as any outstanding ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans (a “Term B Loan Increase” and, together with any Term A Loan Increase, the “Term Loan Increase”), a new Class of term B loans (“Incremental Term B Loan Commitments” and, collectively with any Term Loan Increase and Incremental Term A Loan Commitments, the “Incremental Term Commitments”) and/or (C) one or more increases in the amount of the Revolving Credit Commitments (a “Revolving Commitment Increase”) or the establishment of one or more new revolving credit commitments in Dollars or any Alternative Currency (any such new commitments, collectively with any Revolving Commitment Increases, the “Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments” and the Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments, collectively with any Incremental Term Commitments, the “Incremental Commitments”), whereupon the Administrative Agent shall promptly deliver a copy to each of the Lenders.

(b) Incremental Loans. Any Incremental Term Loans or Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments (other than Term Loan Increases and Revolving Commitment Increases) made on an Incremental Facility Closing

Loans (prior to giving effect to any extensions thereof) and (II) with respect to Incremental Term B Loans, shall not have a Maturity Date earlier than the Maturity Date with respect to the ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans (prior to giving effect to any extensions thereof),

(C) shall have an amortization schedule as determined by the Borrower and the applicable new Lenders; provided that (I) Incremental Term A Loans shall have a Weighted Average Life to Maturity not shorter than the remaining Weighted Average Life to Maturity of the Term A Loans on the date of incurrence of such Incremental Term A Loans (except by virtue of amortization or prepayment of the Term A Loans prior to the time of such incurrence) and (II) Incremental Term B Loans shall have a Weighted Average Life to Maturity not shorter than the remaining Weighted Average Life to Maturity of the ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans on the date of incurrence of such Incremental Term B Loans (except by virtue of amortization or prepayment of the ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans prior to the time of such incurrence),

(D) shall have an Applicable Rate and, subject to clauses (e)(i)(B) and (e)(i)(C) above and clause (e)(iii) below, amortization determined by the Borrower and the applicable Incremental Term Lenders,

(E) shall have fees determined by the Borrower and the applicable Incremental Term Loan arranger(s),

(F) may participate on a pro rata basis or less than or greater than a pro rata basis in any voluntary repayments or prepayments of principal of Term Loans hereunder and on a pro rata basis or less than a pro rata basis (but not greater than a pro rata basis except in the case of a prepayment under Section 2.06(b)(iii)(B)) in any mandatory repayments or prepayments of principal of Term Loans hereunder (or, if junior in right of security, shall be on a junior basis with respect thereto), and

(G) may not be (x) secured by any assets other than Collateral or (y) guaranteed by any Person other than a Guarantor.

(ii) the Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments and Incremental Revolving Loans:

(A) shall rank (I) pari passu in right of payment and (II) pari passu or junior in right of security with the Revolving Credit Loans and the Term Loans (and, if applicable, be subject to a Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement),

(B) shall provide that the borrowing, prepayments and repayment (except for (1) payments of interest and fees at different rates on Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments (and related outstandings), (2) repayments required upon the Maturity Date of the Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments and (3) repayment made in connection with a permanent repayment and termination of commitments (subject to clause (E) below)) of Loans with respect to Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments after the associated Incremental Facility Closing Date shall be made on a pro rata basis with all other Revolving Credit Commitments existing on the Incremental Facility Closing Date,

(C) subject to the provisions of Sections 2.03(l) and 2.04(g) to the extent dealing with Swing Line Loans and Letters of Credit which mature or expire after a Maturity Date when there exists Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments with a longer Maturity Date, all Swing Line Loans and Letters of Credit shall be participated on a pro rata basis by all Lenders with Commitments in accordance with their percentage of the Revolving Credit Commitments existing on the Incremental Facility Closing Date (and except as provided in Section 2.03(l) and Section 2.04(g), without giving effect to changes thereto on an earlier Maturity Date with respect to Swing Line Loans and Letters of Credit theretofore incurred or issued),

(D) may provide that the permanent repayment of Revolving Credit Loans with respect to, and termination or reduction of, Incremental Revolving Credit Commitments after the

Lender executes and delivers such Assignment and Assumption Agreement to such Non-Consenting Lender or Defaulting Lender, then such Non-Consenting Lender or Defaulting Lender shall be deemed to have executed and delivered such Assignment and Assumption Agreement without any action on the part of the Non-Consenting Lender or Defaulting Lender

A Lender shall not be required to make any such assignment or delegation if, prior thereto, as a result of a waiver by such Lender or otherwise, the circumstances entitling the Borrower to require such assignment and delegation cease to apply.

SECTION 3.08 Survival. All of the Borrower’s obligations under this Article III shall survive termination of the Aggregate Commitments and repayment of all other Obligations hereunder and resignation of the Administrative Agent.

ARTICLE IV

Conditions Precedent to Credit Extensions

SECTION 4.01 Conditions of Initial Credit Extension. The obligation of each ~~2021~~2024 Term B Lender to make the ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans on the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date is subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 4(a) of the Second Amendment and the obligation of each Term A Lender to make the Term A Loans on the 2021 Effective Date is subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 5(a) of the 2021 Amendment Agreement.

SECTION 4.02 Conditions to All Credit Extensions. The obligation of each Lender to honor any Request for Credit Extension (other than a Committed Loan Notice requesting only a conversion of Loans to the other Type, or a continuation of Term Benchmark Loans or a Borrowing pursuant to any Incremental Amendment) is subject to the following conditions precedent:

(a) The representations and warranties of the Borrower and each other Loan Party contained in Article V and in any other Loan Document shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date of such Credit Extension; provided that, to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, they shall be true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date; provided, further, that, any representation and warranty that is qualified as to “materiality,” “Material Adverse Effect” or similar language shall be true and correct in all respects on such respective dates.

(b) No Default shall exist, or would result from such proposed Credit Extension or from the application of the proceeds therefrom.

(c) The Administrative Agent and, if applicable, the relevant L/C Issuer or the Swing Line Lender shall have received a Request for Credit Extension in accordance with the requirements hereof.

Each Request for Credit Extension (other than a Committed Loan Notice requesting only a conversion of Loans to the other Type or a continuation of Term Benchmark Loans or a Borrowing under an Incremental Facility) submitted by the Borrower shall be deemed to be a representation and warranty that the conditions specified in Sections 4.02(a) and (b) have been satisfied on and as of the date of the applicable Credit Extension.

ARTICLE V

Representations and Warranties

The Borrower represents and warrants to the Agents and the Lenders that:

SECTION 5.01 Existence, Qualification and Power; Compliance with Laws. Each Loan Party and each of the Restricted Subsidiaries (a) is a Person duly organized or formed, validly existing and in good standing (to the extent such concept exists under applicable Law) under the Laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation or organization, (b) has all requisite corporate or organizational power and authority to (i) own or lease its assets and

insurance from a company and in an amount reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and naming the Administrative Agent as mortgagee; and

(v) subject to the limitations in the Collateral and Guarantee Requirement, such other evidence that all other actions that the Administrative Agent may reasonably deem necessary or desirable in order to create valid and subsisting Liens on the property described in the Mortgages has been taken.

SECTION 6.14 Designation of Subsidiaries. The board of directors of the Borrower may at any time designate any Restricted Subsidiary as an Unrestricted Subsidiary or any Unrestricted Subsidiary as a Restricted Subsidiary; provided that (i) immediately before and after such designation, no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (ii) immediately after giving effect to such designation, the Borrower and the Restricted Subsidiaries shall be in compliance, on a Pro Forma Basis, with the Financial Covenant (and, as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of any such designation, the Borrower shall deliver to the Administrative Agent a certificate setting forth in reasonable detail the calculations demonstrating such compliance), (iii) no Subsidiary may be designated as an Unrestricted Subsidiary if it is a “Restricted Subsidiary” for the purpose of any Indebtedness then outstanding in a principal amount greater than the Threshold Amount, as applicable and (iv) the Investment resulting from the designation of such Subsidiary as an Unrestricted Subsidiary as described in the immediately succeeding sentence is permitted by Section 7.02. The designation of any Subsidiary as an Unrestricted Subsidiary shall constitute an Investment by the Borrower therein at the date of designation in an amount equal to the Fair Market Value of the net assets of the respective Subsidiary at the time that such Subsidiary is designated an Unrestricted Subsidiary. The designation of any Unrestricted Subsidiary as a Restricted Subsidiary shall constitute the incurrence at the time of designation of any Indebtedness or Liens of such Subsidiary existing at such time. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Unrestricted Subsidiary that has been re-designated a Restricted Subsidiary may not be subsequently re-designated as an Unrestricted Subsidiary.

SECTION 6.15 Maintenance of Rating. Use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain (i) a public corporate credit rating (but not any specific rating) from S&P and a public corporate family rating (but not any specific rating) from Moody’s, in each case in respect of the Borrower, and (ii) a public rating (but not any specific rating) in respect of the Term Loans from each of S&P and Moody’s.

SECTION 6.16 Use of Proceeds. (a) (i) Use the proceeds of any Borrowing on the 2021 Effective Date, whether directly or indirectly, in a manner consistent with the uses set forth in the preliminary statements to this Agreement, ~~and~~ (ii) after the 2021 Effective Date, use the proceeds of any Borrowing for any purpose not otherwise prohibited under this Agreement, including for general corporate purposes, working capital needs, the repayment of Indebtedness, the making of Restricted Payments and the making of Investments, and (iii) use the proceeds of any Borrowing on the Second Amendment Effective Date, whether directly or directly, in a manner consistent with the uses set forth in the recitals to the Second Amendment.

(b) Use the proceeds of the Loans, directly or indirectly knowingly, or otherwise knowingly make available such proceeds to any Person, for the purpose of financing the activities of any Person currently the subject of any U.S. sanctions program administered by OFAC, except to the extent licensed or otherwise approved by OFAC.

(c) Use any part of the proceeds of the Loans, directly or indirectly, for any payments to any governmental official or employee, political party, official of a political party, candidate for political office, or anyone else acting in an official capacity, in order to obtain, retain or direct business or obtain any improper advantage, in violation of the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as amended.

ARTICLE VII

Negative Covenants

So long as any Lender shall have any Commitment hereunder, or any Loan or other Obligation hereunder (other than (i) contingent indemnification obligations as to which no claim has been asserted and (ii) Cash Management Obligations and Obligations under Secured Hedge Agreements) shall remain unpaid or unsatisfied, or any Letter of Credit shall remain outstanding (unless the Outstanding Amount of the L/C Obligations related thereto has been Cash Collateralized, back stopped by a letter of credit reasonably satisfactory to the applicable L/C Issuer

the ability to incur fees, costs and expenses relating to such maintenance), (iii) the performance of its obligations with respect to the Loan Documents and any other agreement governing Indebtedness, (iv) any issuance or sale of its Equity Interests, (v) financing activities, including the issuance of securities, incurrence of debt, incurrence of liens, payment of dividends, making contributions to the capital of the Borrower and guaranteeing the obligations of the Borrower and any of its Restricted Subsidiaries to the extent not prohibited under this Agreement, (vi) participating in tax, accounting and other administrative matters (x) as a member of the Borrower, (y) as a member of any unitary, combined or similar group including Holdings and the Borrower, or (z) with respect to its own business and activities, (vii) holding any cash, Cash Equivalents or property (but not operate any property), (viii) providing indemnification to officers and directors and (ix) any activities customary for passive holding companies.

ARTICLE VIII

Events of Default and Remedies

SECTION 8.01 Events of Default. Any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default:

(a) Non-Payment. The Borrower or any other Loan Party fails to pay (i) when and as required to be paid herein, any amount of principal of any Loan or (ii) within five (5) Business Days after the same becomes due, any interest on any Loan or any other amount payable hereunder or with respect to any other Loan Document; or

(b) Specific Covenants. Holdings or the Borrower fails to perform or observe any term, covenant or agreement contained in any of Sections 6.03(a), 6.05(a) (solely with respect to the Borrower) or Article VII; provided that the Borrower’s failure to comply with the Financial Covenant shall not constitute an Event of Default with respect to any ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loans or ~~2021~~2024 Term B Loan Commitments unless and until the Required Revolving Lenders for the Revolving Credit Facility shall have terminated their Revolving Credit Commitments and the Required Facility Lenders shall have declared all amounts outstanding under the Term A Loan Facility and the Revolving Credit Facility to be due and payable pursuant to Section 8.02; provided, further, that any Event of Default under Section 7.11 is subject to cure as contemplated by Section 8.05; or

(c) Other Defaults. Any Loan Party fails to perform or observe any other covenant or agreement (not specified in Section 8.01(a) or (b) above) contained in any Loan Document on its part to be performed or observed and such failure continues for thirty (30) days after notice thereof by the Administrative Agent to the Borrower; or

(d) Representations and Warranties. Any representation, warranty, certification or statement of fact made or deemed made by any Loan Party herein, in any other Loan Document, or in any document required to be delivered in connection herewith or therewith shall be incorrect or misleading in any material respect when made or deemed made; or

(e) Cross-Default. Any Loan Party or any Restricted Subsidiary (A) fails to make any payment beyond the applicable grace period with respect thereto, if any (whether by scheduled maturity, required prepayment, acceleration, demand, or otherwise) in respect of any Indebtedness (other than Indebtedness hereunder)having an aggregate outstanding principal amount of not less than the Threshold Amount, or (B) fails to observe or perform any other agreement or condition relating to any such Indebtedness having an aggregate outstanding principal amount of not less than the Threshold Amount, or any other event occurs (other than, with respect to Indebtedness consisting of Swap Contracts, termination events or equivalent events pursuant to the terms of such Swap Contracts), the effect of which default or other event is to cause, or to permit the holder or holders of such Indebtedness (or a trustee or agent on behalf of such holder or holders or beneficiary or beneficiaries) to cause, with the giving of notice if required, such Indebtedness to become due or to be repurchased, prepaid, defeased or redeemed (automatically or otherwise), or an offer to repurchase, prepay, defease or redeem such Indebtedness to be made, prior to its stated maturity; provided that this clause (e)(B) shall not apply to secured Indebtedness that becomes due as a result of the voluntary sale or transfer of the property or assets securing such Indebtedness, if such sale or transfer is permitted hereunder; and provided, further, in each case, that any such failure is unremedied and is not waived by the holders of such Indebtedness prior to any termination of the Commitments or acceleration of the Loans pursuant to Section 8.02; or

(f) Insolvency Proceedings, Etc. Any Loan Party or any of the Restricted Subsidiaries institutes or consents to the institution of any proceeding under any Debtor Relief Law, or makes an assignment for the benefit of

the final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, in connection with its duties expressly set forth herein), or (b) be responsible in any manner to any Lender or participant for any recital, statement, representation or warranty made by any Loan Party or any officer thereof, contained herein or in any other Loan Document or in any certificate, report, statement or other document referred to or provided for in, or received by the Administrative Agent under or in connection with, this Agreement or any other Loan Document or the validity, effectiveness, genuineness, enforceability or sufficiency of this Agreement or any other Loan Document (including, for the avoidance of doubt, in connection with the Administrative Agent’s reliance on any Electronic Signature transmitted by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of an actual executed signature page), or the perfection or priority of any Lien or security interest created or purported to be created under the Collateral Documents, or for any failure of any Loan Party or any other party to any Loan Document to perform its obligations hereunder or thereunder. No Agent-Related Person shall be under any obligation to any Lender or participant to ascertain or to inquire as to the observance or performance of any of the agreements contained in, or conditions of, this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or to inspect the properties, books or records of any Loan Party or any Affiliate thereof. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Administrative Agent shall not be liable for, or be responsible for any loss, cost or expense suffered by the Borrower, any Subsidiary, any Lender or any L/C Issuer as a result of, any determination of the Revolving Credit Exposure, any of the component amounts thereof or any portion thereof attributable to each Lender or L/C Issuer, or any Spot Rate or Dollar Equivalent.

SECTION 9.04 Reliance by Agents.

(a) Each Agent shall be entitled to rely, and shall be fully protected in relying, upon any writing, communication, signature, resolution, representation, notice, consent, certificate, affidavit, letter, telegram, facsimile, telex or telephone message, electronic mail message, statement or other document or conversation believed by it to be genuine and correct and to have been signed, sent or made by the proper Person or Persons, and upon advice and statements of legal counsel (including counsel to any Loan Party), independent accountants and other experts selected by such Agent. Each Agent shall be fully justified in failing or refusing to take any action under any Loan Document unless it shall first receive such advice or concurrence of the Required Lenders as it deems appropriate and, if it so requests, it shall first be indemnified to its satisfaction by the Lenders against any and all liability and expense which may be incurred by it by reason of taking or continuing to take any such action. Each Agent shall in all cases be fully protected in acting, or in refraining from acting, under this Agreement or any other Loan Document in accordance with a request or consent of the Required Lenders (or such greater number of Lenders as may be expressly required hereby in any instance) and such request and any action taken or failure to act pursuant thereto shall be binding upon all the Lenders.

(b) For purposes of determining compliance with the conditions specified in the 2021 Amendment Agreement and the Second Amendment, each Lender that has signed the 2021 Amendment Agreement and the Second Amendment, as applicable, shall be deemed to have consented to, approved or accepted or to be satisfied with, each document or other matter required thereunder to be consented to or approved by or acceptable or satisfactory to a Lender unless the Administrative Agent shall have received notice from such Lender prior to the proposed 2021 Effective Date or the Second Amendment Effective Date, as applicable, specifying its objection thereto.

SECTION 9.05 Notice of Default. The Administrative Agent shall not be deemed to have knowledge or notice of the occurrence of any Default, except with respect to defaults in the payment of principal, interest and fees required to be paid to the Administrative Agent for the account of the Lenders, unless the Administrative Agent shall have received written notice from a Lender or the Borrower referring to this Agreement, describing such Default and stating that such notice is a “notice of default.” The Administrative Agent will notify the Lenders of its receipt of any such notice. The Administrative Agent shall take such action with respect to any Event of Default as may be directed by the Required Lenders in accordance with Article VIII; provided that unless and until the Administrative Agent has received any such direction, the Administrative Agent may (but shall not be obligated to) take such action, or refrain from taking such action, with respect to such Event of Default as it shall deem advisable or in the best interest of the Lenders.

SECTION 9.06 Credit Decision; Disclosure of Information by Agents. Each Lender acknowledges that no Agent-Related Person has made any representation or warranty to it, and that no act by any Agent hereafter taken, including any consent to and acceptance of any assignment or review of the affairs of any Loan Party or any

purportedly given by or on behalf of the Borrower even if (i) such notices were not made in a manner specified herein, were incomplete or were not preceded or followed by any other form of notice specified herein, or (ii) the terms thereof, as understood by the recipient, varied from any confirmation thereof. The Borrower shall indemnify each Agent-Related Person and each Lender from all losses, costs, expenses and liabilities resulting from the reliance by such Person on each notice purportedly given by or on behalf of the Borrower in the absence of gross negligence or willful misconduct. All telephonic notices to the Administrative Agent may be recorded by the Administrative Agent, and each of the parties hereto hereby consents to such recording.

SECTION 10.03 No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. No failure by any Lender or the Administrative Agent to exercise, and no delay by any such Person in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or under any other Loan Document shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights, remedies, powers and privileges herein provided, and provided under each other Loan Document, are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided by Law.

SECTION 10.04 Attorney Costs, Expenses and Taxes. The Borrower agrees (a) to pay or reimburse the Administrative Agent, Syndication Agent and the Arrangers for all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred (promptly following written demand therefor, together with backup documentation supporting such reimbursement request) in connection with the preparation, negotiation, syndication and execution of this Agreement, the 2021 Amendment Agreement, the Second Amendment and the other Loan Documents, and any amendment, waiver, consent or other modification of the provisions hereof and thereof (whether or not the transactions contemplated thereby are consummated), and the consummation and administration of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, including all Attorney Costs, which shall be limited to Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP and, if necessary, one firm of local counsel in any relevant jurisdiction, and (b) after the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date, upon presentation of a summary statement, together with any supporting documentation reasonably requested by the Borrower, to promptly pay or reimburse the Administrative Agent, Syndication Agent, the Arrangers and each Lender for all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred in connection with the enforcement of any rights or remedies under this Agreement, the 2021 Amendment Agreement, the Second Amendment or the other Loan Documents (including all such costs and expenses incurred during any legal proceeding, including any proceeding under any Debtor Relief Law, and including all Attorney Costs, which shall be limited to Attorney Costs of one counsel to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders taken as a whole (and, if necessary, one firm of local counsel to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders taken as a whole in any relevant jurisdiction and, solely in the event of any actual or potential conflict of interest, one additional counsel in each relevant jurisdiction to each group of similarly situated affected persons taken as a whole)). The agreements in this Section 10.04 shall survive the termination of the Aggregate Commitments and repayment of all other Obligations. All amounts due under this Section 10.04 shall be paid within thirty (30) days of receipt by the Borrower of an invoice relating thereto setting forth such expenses in reasonable detail; provided that, with respect to the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date, all amounts due under this Section 10.04 shall be paid on the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date to the extent invoiced to the Borrower within three (3) Business Days prior to the ~~2021~~Second Amendment Effective Date. If any Loan Party fails to pay when due any costs, expenses or other amounts payable by it hereunder or under any Loan Document, such amount may be paid on behalf of such Loan Party by the Administrative Agent in its sole discretion. This Section 10.04 shall not apply to Indemnified Taxes or Excluded Taxes, which, in each case, shall be governed by Section 3.01. This Section 10.04 also shall not apply to taxes covered by Section 3.04.

SECTION 10.05 Indemnification by the Borrower. Whether or not the transactions contemplated hereby (including by the 2021 Amendment Agreement) are consummated, the Borrower shall indemnify and hold harmless each Agent-Related Person, each Lender and their respective Affiliates, directors, officers, employees, counsel, agents, trustees, investment advisors and attorneys-in-fact (collectively the “Indemnitees”) from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, claims, demands, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses and disbursements (including Attorney Costs, but limited, in the case of legal fees and expenses, to the reasonable and documented out-of-pocket fees, disbursements and other charges of one counsel to all Indemnitees taken as a whole and, if reasonably necessary, one firm of local counsel in each relevant jurisdiction, and solely in the case of an actual or potential conflict of interest, one additional counsel in each relevant jurisdiction to each group of similarly situated affected Indemnitees) of any kind or nature whatsoever which may at any time be